RESOLUTION NO. 861

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF STAYTON TO APPLY FOR A TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO IMPROVE N10TH AVE FROM PINE ST TO FERN RIDGE RD.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department Transportation (ODOT) is accepting applications for the Transportation Enhancement Grant Program;

WHEREAS, the Stayton Transportation System Plan, identifies desired improvements to N 10th Ave;

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton will be partnering with the Santiam Memorial Hospital to improve N 10th Avenue south of Pine St;

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton desires to complete the sidewalk network on the east side of the City;

WHEREAS, the Transportation Enhancement grant requires a 10.27% match (\$43,000) from the City of Stayton;

WHEREAS, a requirement of the ODOT grant application process is that the application include an approved resolution from the governing body authorizing the grant application.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Stayton, through its City Administrator, shall apply for a Transportation Enhancement Grant from the Oregon Department of Transportation for a grant of \$375,000 for improvements to N 10th Ave between Pine St and Fern Ridge Road.

This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption by the Stayton City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 6th day of July, 2010

CITY OF STAYTON

Attest:

Date: July 10, 2010

Date: _______, 2010

APPROVED AS TOFORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney

Gerry Aboud, Mayor

on Eubank, City Administrator